
 
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Tuesday, 28 September 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Employment Committee 

(Councillors: Colin Dougan (Chairman), Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman), Sharon Galliford, 
Mark Gordon, Josephine Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Alan McClafferty, 
Graham Tapper and Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Adrian Page and Kristian Wrenn 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 7.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 (copy 
attached). 
 

3 - 4 

3  Declarations of Interest    

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

4  Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure   
 

5 - 16 

5  Review of Sickness Absence Policy and Procedures   
 

17 - 34 

6  Flexible Working Policy & Procedure   
 

35 - 44 

7  Flexi Time Policy   
 

45 - 52 

8  Agile Working Policy 2020/21   
 

53 - 66 

9  Update on Climate Change Actions Assigned to Human Resources   
 

67 - 72 

10  Christmas Closure 2021   
 

73 - 76 

11  Appointment Sub Committee minutes   
 
To agree the minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meetings held 
on 23 April, 24 May, 7 June, 8 July, 12 August, 13 September and 15 
September 2021 and to ask the Chairmen of these meetings to sign the 
minutes. 
 

77 - 90 

12  Work Programme   
 

91 - 92 

13  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
as set out below: 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

14 1&3 
  
  

 

 

Part 2  
(Exempt) 

 
 
14  Exempt Minutes   

 
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 
2021 (to be circulated separately). 
 

 

 



Minutes\Employment Committee\27 July 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 27 July 2021  

 
 + Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam (In place of Cllr Graham Tapper) 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr David Mansfied, Cllr Valerie White (minutes 5/EC 

to 9/EC). 
 

5/EC  Minutes 
 
The open and exempt minutes from the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6/EC  Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 
for 2021/22. Members were reminded that the Council was required, in 
accordance with Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011, to review and update its 
Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/22, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be 
adopted. 

 
7/EC  Probation Policy and Procedure 2021/22 

 
The Committee received a report setting out a proposed Probation Policy and 
Procedure. Members were informed that the Probation Policy was a new policy 
which aimed to provide clear guidance for both managers and staff on the 
procedures that would be followed during the probationary period of newly 
appointed members of staff. 
 

RESOLVED that the Council’s Probation Policy and Procedure, as 
set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
8/EC  Work Programme 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Employment Committee\27 July 2021 

The Committee considered a draft Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year. It was agreed to bring forward the review of the Agile 
Working Policy to the meeting in October 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed. 

 
9/EC  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  
5/EC (part) 1&3 
10/EC 1&3 
11/EC 1&3 

 
Note: Minute 10/EC is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time. 
 

10/EC  Report from the Chief Executive 
 
The Committee made decisions in relation to proposals for a revised senior 
management structure.  
 

11/EC  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Committee reviewed the report which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that minute 10/EC and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt for the present time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 4



 

Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure 
 

Summary 
 
To implement an updated Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure to 
provide entitlement and guidelines. 
 

 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Leave 
and Special Leave Policy and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the report, 
be adopted referring to the new HR system Itrent and the introduction of 
Parental Bereavement Leave. 
 

 
1.  Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no resource issues arising from this report. 
 
2.  Key Issues 
 
2.1 The purpose of introducing Parental Bereavement Leave in the Leave 

and Special Leave Policy and Procedure.  
 
2.2 Incorporating the leave provision for employees with the introduction of 

the HR system Itrent. 
 

2.3 This policy should be read in conjunction with the Council’s Overtime 
Policy; Disciplinary Policy; Grievance Procedure and other relevant 
policies.   . 
 

2.4 Once the Leave and Special Leave policy and procedure has been 
approved, this will be shared with staff on eScene and Human 
Resources will provide advice and guidance.  

 
3. Options 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to note the updated Leave and Special Leave 

Policy and Procedure and agree that the policy be adopted.  
 
[...]
in large print if requested. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
i This policy will be updated to reflect the new Parental Bereavement Leave and Pay Act  
which is expected to come into force in 2020. 

                                                

Page 16



Review of Sickness Absence Policy and Procedures 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s updated Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure. 
 

 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Sickness 
Absence Policy and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted 
referring to the new HR system Itrent and the introduction of Parental 
Bereavement Leave. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no resource issues arising from this report. 
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 Incorporating the new procedures for staff sickness absence recording 

and return to work conversations for employees with the introduction of 
the HR system Itrent. 
 

3. Options 
 
3.1 The Committee is requested to NOTE the updated Sickness Absence 

Policy and Procedure and agree that the policy be adopted.  
 

ANNEXES 
 

Annex A – Sickness Absence Policy 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 
 

N/A 

AUTHOR/CONTACT 
DETAILS 
 

Bobbie.Ludlow 
Bobbie.Ludlow@surreyheath.gov.uk 

HEAD OF SERVICE 
 

Louise Livingston 
Louise.Livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item Agenda Item 
 
 

  

  
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Human Resources 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Sickness Absence Policy and 
Procedure  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Page 19



Agenda Item Agenda Item 
 
 

  

 
Policy and Procedure for Sickness Absence 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council (‘Council’) believes that employees are 

its most valuable resource and recognises the important contribution 

made by regular attendance at work to continue to provide the high 

level o
[...]
me off for the purpose of undergoing the treatment. Employees should 

provide written confirmation of these appointments to their line 

manager.  Time off for appointments should be taken as annual leave 

but if the employee is off sick due to the treatment then the Sickness 

Absence Policy and Procedure applies. 

 

18.4 Employees should discuss with Human Resources and their manager 

any cosmetic/elective procedures and surgery prior to commencement 

to determine the most appropriate form of absence. 

 

 

 

 

 

This policy is available in large print if requested. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

Page 33

https://intranet.surreyheathonline.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/HR/PoliciesProcedures/FAMILYFRIENDLYPOLICIES.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Flexible Working Policy & Procedure 
 

Summary 
To agree to the update of the SHBC Flexible Working Policy & Procedure. 
 

 

Wards Affected 
N/A 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Flexible 
Working Policy and Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 

 

1. Resource Implications 

 
1.1 There are no resource issues arising from this report. 

 

2. Key Issues 

 
2.1 The Council’s Flexible Working Policy and Procedure has been revised to 

include the changes to processing applications in our new HR system Itrent. 
 

2.2 This policy offers guidance regarding the Council’s policy and procedures for 
reviewing and implementing flexible working arrangements. 

 

3. Options 

 
3.1 The group is asked to agree the adoption of the Council’s Flexible Work Policy 

& Procedure. 
  

4. Proposals 

 
4.1 To recommend the adoption of the Council’s Flexible Working Policy & 

Procedure. 
 

5. Equalities Impact  

 
5.1 Completed  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6 



Annexes 
 

Annex A – Flexible Working Policy & Procedure. 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Author/Contact Details 
 

Bobbie Ludlow 
Bobbie.Ludlow@surreyheath.gov.uk 
 

He
[...]
iving multiple requests, managers should discuss the applications   
with Human Resources where they have more than one application under review at   
any one time.    

 

12.8   For further guidance on strategies for fair and reasonable review of flexible working   
requests, see ACAS guidelines or seek advice from Human Resources.   

  (PDF: http://www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/6/Handling-requests-to-work-flexibly-in-a-reasonable-  
manner-an-Acas-guide.pdf)    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

http://www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/6/Handling-requests-to-work-flexibly-in-a-reasonable-manner-an-Acas-guide.pdf
http://www.acas.org.uk/media/pdf/p/6/Handling-requests-to-work-flexibly-in-a-reasonable-manner-an-Acas-guide.pdf


July 2014  

 

Page 44



Flexi Time Policy  
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s updated Flexi Time policy.  
 

 

Wards Affected 
N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Flexi 
Time Policy, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 

the report.   

 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 This policy has been revised as the recording and booking of Flexi 

Time is processed through our new HR system Itrent.  

 

2.2 This policy ensures employees are able to achieve a balance between 

the demands of work and their domestic, personal, public duties and 

circumstances in order to maintain work performance.  

 

2.3 Included in the policy and procedure: 

 Who the policy applies to 

 Recording and the booking of hours worked and taken in our HR 

system Itrent 

 Settlement period  

 Carry-over balances  
 

3. Options 
 

3.1 The Committee has the option to adopt the updated Flexi Time policy 

amendments, with or without any amendments it considers appropriate. 

 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1 The imple
[...]
onal circumstances, a Strategic Director/Head of Service may 
approve a larger credit carry-over, and may authorise flexi-leave in excess of the limits.  
 
7.3 Flexi time will not be paid to any employee under any circumstances.  
 

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agile Working Policy 2020/21 
 

Summary 
 
To consider the updated version of the Agile Working Policy. 
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Agile 
Working Policy, as set out at Annex A to the report, be adopted. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1. There are no resource issues arising from this report. 
 
2. Key Issues 

 
2.1. This policy has been updated to reflect the changes to working practices which has 

come about due to the continuing effects of COVID-19. There is now the 
expectation that employees will return to Surrey Heath House for a minimum of 1 
day a week but they may be required to spend a higher proportion of their working 
week in the office following discussions with their managers and the business 
requirement within their role. 

 
3. Options 
 

3.1. The Committee has the option to agree the updated Agile Working Policy, with or 
without any amendments it considers appropriate. 

 
4. Proposals 

 
4.1. N/A 

 
5. Supporting Information 

 
5.1. N/A 

 
6. Corporate Objectives and Key Priorities 

 
6.1. To promote a safe working environment for staff whether it be in the work place or 

working from home. 
 

7. Risk Management  
 

7.1. Risk Assessments are to be regularly completed and returned to SH Health and 
Safety Officer. 
 

8. Equalities Impact  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8 



8.1. Completed 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – Agile Working Policy 
 

Background papers 
 

N/A 

Author/contact details Bobbie Ludlow  
Bobbie.Ludlow@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Executive Head of 
Transformation 
 

Louise Livingston 
Louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

Page 54



 

  
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Huma
[...]
l concerned.  

 

 The employee moves to a different job role, either permanently or on a 
secondment or acting up basis. The suitability of the new role for agile or 
homeworking will need to be assessed.  

 The employee moves home. Arrangements for homeworking will need to be 
reassessed.  

 The Council undertakes a reorganisation of the work area. All job roles will 
need to be reassessed in the light of changes to job profiles and person 
specifications.  

 
16.2  Managers are responsible for reclaiming equipment where an employee leaves or 

moves posts in order for it to be reallocated to the next post holder.  
 

16.3  Managers are responsible for keeping a record of work arrangements in their team 
and informing HR of any changes. 

 
 
Tax and Allowances 
 
17.1  Employees working from home should be aware that they may be able to claim tax 

relief for additional household costs if they are working from home on a regular basis, 
either for all or part of the week. For additional information please see the enclosed 
link and contact the HR Team for further guidance. 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/claim-income-tax-relief-for-your-employment-expenses-
p87   

Page 66

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/claim-income-tax-relief-for-your-employment-expenses-p87
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/claim-income-tax-relief-for-your-employment-expenses-p87


Update on Climate Change Actions Assigned to Human Resources 
 

Summary 
 
To consider the actions taken in relation to the Climate Change Action Plan as 
assigned to Human Resources. 
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to note the actions taken to date in 
response to the actions assigned to Human Resources from the Climate Change 
Action Plan, as set out at Annex A to this report. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1. There are no current resource issues arising from this report as any actions taken 

to date have been paid for from existing budgets. This may change in the future 
but a report will be shared and request for funding made if needed. 

 
2.  Key Issues 

 
2.1. This report sets out the work that has taken place to date in relation to the climate 

change action plan and the actions assigned to Human Resources. See annex A 
 

2.2. It should be noted that there is still more work that can be achieved under climate 
change and the aim is to work with staff and members on further initiatives that 
can be adopted through working with the climate change working group and the 
newly appointed climate change officer. 

 
3. Options 
 

3.1. The Committee has the option to note the work completed to date on the Climate 
Change Action Plan as assigned to Human Resources. 

 
4. Proposals 

 
4.1. N/A 

 
5. Supporting Information 

 
5.1. N/A 

 
6. Corporate Objectives and Key Priorities 

 
6.1. To promote a safe working environment for staff whether it be in the work place or 

working from home. 
 

7. Risk Management  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9 



7.1. N/A 
 

8. Equalities Impact  
 

8.1. Completed 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – Climate Change Actions for Human 
Reources 
 

Background papers 
 

N/A 

Author/contact details Bobbie Ludlow  
Bobbie.Ludlow@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Executive Head of 
Transformation 
 

Louise Livingston 
Louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk 

 

Page 68



1 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan 

 

 
 

Council Operations - Transport Actions 

ID Action Resourcing Direct or 
indirect? 

Timescale Priority Action To Date 

T1 Continue to implement and develop 
agile working practices to reduce 
employee journeys and business 
miles. Encourage greener 
community and active travel for 
necessary journeys. 

Within existing 
budgets  

Direct Ongoing High  A full update on the Agile 
working practices the 
Council is trialling has 
been included in the 
updated Agile Working 
Policy. 
The Council is trialling 
staff coming into the 
office a minimum of one 
day a week dependent 
on service requirements 
ensuring that service to 
the community is the 
absolute priority. 
There is an eLearning 
module that will be made 
available to all 
employees and this will 
become part of the 
mandatory training. 

P
age 69



2 
 

T2 Undertake a survey of employee 
commuting and business travel 
patterns. 
 
 

Within existing 
budgets  

Indirect Short term Medium The Climate Change 
Officer is preparing a 
survey to go out to all 
staff September / 
October 2021 

T3 Identify incentives that could be 
used to encourage sustainable 
modes of transport for staff, 
including investigating the potential 
for an employee car club. 

Within existing 
budgets  

Indirect Medium 
term 

Medium  Installed an electric 
charging point that staff 
can use in the Surrey 
Heath House Car Park. 
Employees will be 
charged a reasonable 
rate for using this facility. 
The use of Public 
Transport is encouraged 
where appropriate. 
 
 
 
 

P
age 70



3 
 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Christmas Closure 2021 
 

Summary 
 
To decide on the opening of Surrey Heath House during the period between 
Christmas and New Year 2021. 
 

 

Wards Affected 
 

N/A 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Employment Committee is asked to consider the options for Christmas 
Closure in 2021 and RESOLVE that Option 1 be agreed.  
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1. There are no resource issues arising from this report. 
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1. For a number of years in succession, at least since Christmas 2005, 

Surrey Heath House has closed the building to the public and staff 
have needed to take some leave to accommodate the closure - see 
Annex A for typical Christmas arrangements and how it would translate 
for Christmas 2021. 

 

2.2. Staff have in their Staff Terms and Conditions of Employment ‘In 
addition to the basic annual paid leave entitlement and the statutory 
public holidays, the Council also grants an additional days holiday 
which is customarily attached to the Christma
[...]
VED that the decision be made public following 
 
(i) confirmation that the requirements of Part 4 of the 

Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council are satisfied; and 
 

(i) the acceptance of the appointment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 84



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\12 August 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 12 August 2021  

 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Mark Gordon 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

 +  Present 
  

1/A  Appointment of Chairman 
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Colin Dougan be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2/A  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press representatives, was excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the following items of business on the ground that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 

 
Minute  Paragraph 

   

3/A  1 

4/A  1 

 
3/A  Appointment to Senior Management Posts 

 
The Sub Committee received an update on the recruitment to the new positions in 
the Senior Management Structure and considered the current position in relation 
to posts identified for assimilation and suitable alternative employment. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the assimilation of Mr Gavin Ramtohal to the post of Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services be noted; and 
 

(ii) Mrs Louse Livingston be appointed to the post of Head of HR, 
Performance and Communications.  

 
4/A  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  

Page 85



Min
[...]
ch had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  
  

RESOLVED that the decision be made public following 
 

Page 89



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\15 September 2021 

(i) confirmation that the requirements of Part 4 of the 
Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as a chief 
officer of the Council are satisfied; and 
 

(i) the acceptance of the appointment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 90



  

Work Programme   Portfolio: 
 

n/a 

 Ward(s) 
Affected: 

n/a 

 

Purpose 

To agree the work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year. 

 
Background  
 
1. At each meeting the Committee will consider the work programme, be advised 

of updates and agree amendments as appropriate.    
 
2. Meetings have been scheduled for the 2021/22 municipal year as follows: 

 

 27 January 2022 

 24 March 2022 
 

Proposal 
 
3. It is proposed that the Committee considers the list of topics listed in Annex A 

of the work programme and makes such amendments as appropriate.   
 

Recommendation 
 
4. The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the work programme for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 municipal year be agreed, as set out at Annex A.   
 
Background Papers: None 
  
Author: Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager 
 rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk  
  
Head of Service: 
 

Richard Payne – Executive Head of Corporate 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 12 

mailto:rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk


  

Employment Committee 
Work Programme  

2021/22 
 

Committee meetings for the municipal year are scheduled to be held on the following 
dates: 
 

 27 January 2022 

 24 March 2022 
 

The following work for the 2021/22 municipal year has been identified for 
consideration by the Employment Committee: 
 

Meeting Topic Source 

   

27 January 2022 Health and Safety HR/Health and Safety 
Officer 

Recruitment Policy and 
Procedure 

HR (review) 

Pay Settlement 2022/23  HR 

Pensions Discretion Policy – 
if any amendments are made 

HR 

Family Friendly Policy HR 

   

24 March 2022 Pay Settlement 2022/23  HR 

Data Breaches Policy ICT/HR 

Information Security Policy 
(Review) 

ICT 

Data Protection Policy ICT 

Social Networking Policy 
(Review) 

HR/ICT 

Employment Stability 
Policies and Procedures 

HR (review) 
 

 

To be allocated:  
 
Annual report on the use of the Speak Up Policy 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure
	4b. Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure

	5 Review of Sickness Absence Policy and Procedures
	5a. Sickness Absence Policy

	6 Flexible Working Policy & Procedure
	6a. Flexible Working Policy & Procedure

	7 Flexi Time Policy
	7a. Flexi Time Policy

	8 Agile Working Policy 2020/21
	8a. Agile Working Policy

	9 Update on Climate Change Actions Assigned to Human Resources
	9a - Surrey Heath Climate Change Action Plan - Annex A

	10 Christmas Closure 2021
	11 Appointment Sub Committee minutes
	11b. ASC mins 24.5.21
	11c. ASC minutes 7.6.21
	11d. ASC Minutes 8.7.21
	11e. ASC minutes 12.8.21
	11f. ASC minutes 13.9.21
	11g. ASC minutes 15.9.21

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held at Surrey 
Heath House on 7 October 2021  

 
 -  Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman) (in the Chair) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
 

+ 
+ 
* 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Valerie 
White.  
 

12/EC  Minutes 
 
The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13/EC  Leave and Special Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
The Committee considered revisions to the Leave and Special Leave Policy and 
Procedure, which principally reflected the introduction of the new HR system, 
iTrent, and incorporated Jack’s Law relating to time off for parental bereavement.  
 

RESOLVED that the updated Leave and Special Leave Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the report, be agreed. 

 
14/EC  Review of Sickness Absence Policy and Procedures 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Sickness Absence Policy 
and Procedure, which principally related to the introduction of the new HR system, 
iTrent. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Sickness Absence Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
15/EC  Flexible Working Policy & Procedure 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Flexible Working 
policy, which primarily reflected the new HR system, iTrent and changes to senior 
management titles. In addition to the changes set out in the agenda report, it was 
agreed to add a clear statement clarifying statutory rights for requesting flexible 
working. 
 



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

RESOLVED that the updated Flexible Working Policy and 
Procedure, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as 
amended, be adopted. 

 
16/EC  Flexi Time Policy 

 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Flexi Time policy, 
which primarily reflected changes the recording and booking of Flexi Time, which 
would be processed through the new HR system, iTrent. 
 
Members were reminded that a new Grade 10 had been introduced as part of the 
recent senior management restructure. The Flexi Time Policy currently stated that 
employees on Grades 1 to 9 could accrue credit hours to take up to 2 days of flexi-
leave within a four week settlement period. It was not proposed to update the 
relevant section to include Grade 10 at this time, but this would be reviewed again 
as the new grade became more established and posts were evaluated and 
allocated to this grade. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Flexi Time Policy, as set out at Annex 
A to the agenda report, be agreed. 

 
17/EC  Agile Working Policy 2020/21 

 
The Group reviewed the Agile Working Policy, which had been introduced in 2020. 
The policy had been updated to reflect the changes to working practices which 
had come about due to the continuing effects of COVID-19.  
 
The Policy now stated that there was an expectation that employees would attend 
the office for a minimum of one day a week, although employees’ patterns and 
place of work would be agreed following discussions with their managers, taking 
into considerations the business requirement within their role. This would be kept 
under review in order to ensure it continued to meet business needs. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the HR Manager undertook to 
circulate information on the number of employees attending the office one day a 
week or more. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Agile Working Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be adopted. 

 
18/EC  Update on Climate Change Actions Assigned to Human Resources 

 
The Committee considered a report presenting the actions taken in relation to the 
Climate Change Action Plan, as assigned to Human Resources. In addition to the 
actions identified, it was reported that a staff training module would be rolled out to 
staff and incorporated into the induction programme. Members discussed the 
actions and agreed that target dates should be added to each of the identified 
actions.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

(i) the actions taken to date in response to the actions assigned 
to Human Resources from the Climate Change Action Plan, 
as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be noted; and 
 

(ii) target dates be added to each of the Climate Change Action 
Plan actions assigned to Human Resources. 

 
19/EC  Christmas Closure 2021 

 
The Committee was informed that for a number of years in succession Surrey 
Heath House had closed the building to the public and staff had needed to take 
some leave to accommodate the closure. It was noted that, despite the closure of 
the offices, a number of services continued to operate and cover reflected 
business need.  
 
Members considered a report setting out a number of options for the opening of 
Surrey Heath House during the period between Christmas and New Year 2021. 
Option 1 mirrored the arrangements from previous years, where staff would be 
asked to take a day as annual leave on 30 December and one day extra day would 
be given on 31 December; the extra statutory day’s leave in Terms and Conditions 
taken on 29 December meant the offices would be shut between Christmas and 
New Year.   
 
The Committee was reminded that an additional day’s leave, to be taken on 24 
December 2021, had been agreed as part of pay negotiations for 2021/22. Some 
Members reported that they had not been aware of the arrangements agreed in 
previous years when that decision on the Pay Award had been made. It was 
agreed to continue with the same arrangements and approve Option 1 for 
2021/22, but ensure that the arrangements for the opening of Surrey Heath House 
between Christmas and New Year 2022, including whether to agree any additional 
leave over this period, were agreed in the first quarter of 2022/23. 
 

RESOLVED that Option 1 for Christmas Closure 2021 be agreed, 
with staff being asked to take one day as annual leave and 
awarded one day extra day on 30 and 31 December 2021. 

 
20/EC  Appointment Sub Committee minutes 

 
The minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meetings held on 23 April, 24 
May, 7 June, 8 July, 12 August, 13 September and 15 September 2021 were 
agreed and would be signed by the Chairmen of the Sub Committees at the next 
available opportunity. 
 

21/EC  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its draft work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme for the remainder of the 
2021/22 municipal year, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
be agreed.  



Minutes\Employment Committee\7 October 2021 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


